
 

      1301 College Avenue   Tel: (540) 654-1127 
Page 1 of 2     Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300  Fax: (540) 654-1168 
Revised July 2021     adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement  procure@umw.edu 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 04 

BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and DB INVESTMENT INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS 2, INC.  

DBA CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

June 16, 2022 

 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original Contract, UCPUMW 15-378, “Changes to the Contract”, 

under the General Terms and Conditions, the following modifications have been mutually agreed upon, and will take 

effect after full execution of this document by both parties. 

Relative to the general scope of the above referenced contract, the University of Mary Washington hereby modifies 

the contract as follows: 

 

Per the terms and conditions of the contract for permitted escalation, CPI-W Table 6 was used to determine a 12 

month change of 8.9%.  Contract UCPUMW 15-378 is hereby extended through June 30, 2023.  A CPI increase is 

hereby authorized effective July 1, 2022 as follows: 

 

Corrective Maintenance 

Personnel Unit Regular Rate 
7/1/21 

Overtime Rate 
7/1/21 

Regular Rate 
7/1/22 

Overtime Rate 
7/1/22 

Supervisor Hourly $105.55 $105.55 $114.94 $114.94 

Technician Hourly $105.55 $105.55 $114.94 $114.94 
Helper Hourly $94.89 $94.89 $103.34 $103.34 

Trainer/Consultant on Systems 
Operation 

Hourly $94.89 N/A $103.34 N/A 

Engineering and Design Hourly $94.89 N/A $103.34 N/A 

Discount Percentage Off EST 
Equipment List Price 

25% 

 

 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract referenced above shall remain in force. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature Page Follows 



      1301 College Avenue   Tel: (540) 654-1127 
      Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300  Fax: (540) 654-1168 
Page 2 of 2     adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement  procure@umw.edu 

By signing this modification, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound 

by the terms and conditions of the contract. 

 

CONTRACTOR AGENCY 
Convergint Technologies, LLC University of Mary Washington 

 
Signature:  

 
Signature:  

 
Name (Printed):  

 
Name (Printed): Melva A. H. Kishpaugh 

 
Title:  

 
Title: Director, Procurement Services 

 
Email:  

 
Date:  

 
Phone:  

  

 
Date:  

  

 

tim.beasley
Text Box
Tim Beasley

tim.beasley
Text Box
Vice-President

tim.beasley
Text Box
tim.beasley@convergint.com

tim.beasley
Text Box
678-205-2116

tim.beasley
Text Box
06-17-22


		2022-06-17T07:17:18-0400
	Tim Beasley


		2022-06-21T09:36:47-0400
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




